expected to have an ongoing impact on Cerence’s operating results and these costs are projected amounts based on subjective estimates and
assumptions, which are not factually supportable at this time. The transaction-related costs include, but are not limited to, incremental legal, accounting,
tax, IT and other professional costs pertaining to establishing Cerence as a standalone public company. Due to the scope and complexity of these
activities, the amount of these costs could increase or decrease materially and the timing of incurrence could change.

The pro forma combined financial data reported below should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and the Combined Financial Statements and corresponding notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

40

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2019

(Dollars in thousands)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes   Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ —   $ 110,000   [C]   $ 110,000
Accounts receivable, net   72,780   —   72,780
Deferred costs   4,514   —   4,514
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   15,082   —   15,082

Total current assets   92,376   110,000   202,376

Property and equipment, net   9,883   —   9,883
Deferred costs   38,606   —   38,606
Goodwill   1,122,009   —   1,122,009
Intangible assets, net   69,262   —   69,262
Deferred tax asset   49,208   2,020   [D]   51,228
Other assets   1,956   —   1,956

Total assets   $ 1,383,300  $ 112,020   $ 1,495,320

LIABILITIES AND PARENT COMPANY EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 13,180  $ —   $ 13,180
Deferred revenue   78,194   —   78,194
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   32,063   —   32,063
Current portion of long-term debt   —   7,047   [C]   7,047

Total current liabilities   123,437   7,047   130,484

Long-term debt, net of current portion   —   238,893   [C]   238,893
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   277,232   —   277,232
Other liabilities   17,755   —   17,755

Total liabilities   418,424   245,940   664,364

Equity:
Common stock   —
Additional paid-in-capital   —
Net parent investment   990,016   (133,920)   [C][D]   856,096
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (25,140)   —   (25,140)

Total equity   964,876   (133,920)   830,956

Total liabilities and equity   $ 1,383,300  $ 112,020   $ 1,495,320

Refer to accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

41

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the nine months ended June 30, 2019

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes   Adjusted

Revenues:
License   $127,288   $ —   $127,288
Connected services   55,830   —   55,830
Professional services   37,049   —   37,049
Other   191   —   191

Total revenues   220,358   —   220,358

Cost of revenues:
License   1,428   —   1,428
Connected services   28,591   —   28,591
Professional services   36,131   —   36,131
Amortization of intangible assets   6,175   —   6,175

Total cost of revenues   72,325   —   72,325

Gross profit   148,033   —   148,033

Operating expenses:
Research and development   69,344   —   69,344
Sales and marketing   27,475   —   27,475
General and administrative   17,646   —   17,646
Amortization of intangible assets   9,397   —   9,397
Restructuring and other costs, net   17,147   (9,169)   [B]   7,978
Acquisition-related costs   783   —   783

Total operating expenses   141,792   (9,169)   132,623

Income from operations   6,241   9,169   15,410

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   —   (19,829)   [A]   (19,829)
Other income, net   101   —   101

Income (loss) before income taxes   6,342   (10,660)   (4,318)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   1,860   (2,600)   [D]   (740)

Net (loss) income   $ 4,482   $ (8,060)   $ (3,578)

Pro forma loss per share:
Basic   [E]   $ (0.10)

Diluted   [E]   $ (0.10)

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   36,284

Diluted   36,284

Refer to accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

42

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended September 30, 2018

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes  Adjusted

Revenues:
License   $171,075  $ —   $171,075
Connected services   60,227   —   60,227
Professional services   45,451   —   45,451
Other   231   —   231

Total revenues   276,984   —   276,984

Cost of revenues:
License   1,156   —   1,156
Connected services   32,919   —   32,919
Professional services   41,123   —   41,123
Amortization of intangible assets   7,766   —   7,766

Total cost of revenues   82,964   —   82,964

Gross profit   194,020   —   194,020

Operating expenses:
Research and development   80,957   —   80,957
Sales and marketing   30,553   —   30,553
General and administrative   19,873   —   19,873
Amortization of intangible assets   8,840   —   8,840
Restructuring and other costs, net   12,863   (8,713)   [B]   4,150
Acquisition-related costs   4,082   —   4,082

Total operating expenses   157,168   (8,713)   148,455

Income from operations   36,852   8,713   45,565

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   —   (26,439)   [A]   (26,439)
Other expense, net   (54)   —   (54)

Income before income taxes   36,798   (17,726)   19,072
Provision for income taxes   30,917   (4,497)   [D]   26,420

Net (loss) income   $ 5,881  $ (13,229)   $ (7,348)

Pro forma loss per share:
Basic   [E]  $ (0.20)

Diluted   [E]  $ (0.20)

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   37,065

Diluted   37,065

Refer to accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

43

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA
(Dollars in thousands)

(A) Reflects interest expense related to $270.0 million Term Loan Facility that we entered into in connection with the Spin-Off and amortization of

original issue discount of approximately $16.7 million and financing fees of approximately $7.4 million paid by Cerence. The interest rate on the

[…]

based upon the progress towards completion of the project as control of the service deliverables is transferred to our customers rather than upon
completion or acceptance, upfront recognition of term licenses and the general requirement to allocate the transaction price on a relative standalone
selling price, 2) $6,470 increase in contract assets and $6,039 decrease in accounts receivable from the reclassification of unbilled accounts receivable to
contract assets, 3) $4,933 decrease in deferred costs due to the change from the completed contract method to the percentage of completion method, and
4) $1,921 decrease in deferred tax assets related to the above items.

F-41

Table of Contents

CERENCE
(A Business of Nuance Communications, Inc.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting ASC 606 on the Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the nine months ended June
30, 2019 and the Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2019 (dollars in thousands):

   Nine Months Ended June 30, 2019

As
reported,
ASC 606

Effect of
Implementation

As
adjusted,
ASC 605

   (Unaudited)
Revenues:
License   $127,288   $ (181)   $127,107
Connected services   55,830   398   56,228
Professional services   37,049   3,481   40,530
Other   191   (48)   143

Total Revenues   $220,358   $ 3,650   $224,008

Cost of Revenues:
License   $ 1,428   $ —   $ 1,428
Connected services   28,591   90   28,681
Professional services   36,131   (588)   35,543
Amortization of intangible assets   6,175   —   6,175

Total cost of revenues   $ 72,325   $ (498)   $ 71,827

Sales and marketing   $ 27,475   $ 474   $ 27,949
Other income (expense), net   101   29   130
Provision for income taxes   $ 1,860   $ 422   $ 2,282

   As of June 30, 2019

As
reported,
ASC 606

Effect of
Implementation

As
adjusted,
ASC 605

Assets:
Accounts receivable, net   $ 72,780   $ 7,012   $ 79,792
Deferred costs, current   $ 4,514   $ 6,552   $ 11,066
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   $ 15,082   $ (11,851)   $ 3,231
Deferred costs, noncurrent   $ 38,606   $ 2,118   $ 40,724
Deferred tax asset   $ 49,208   $ 2,105   $ 51,313
Other assets   $ 1,956   $ (883)   $ 1,073
Liabilities:
Deferred revenue   $ 78,194   $ 16,242   $ 94,436
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   $277,232   $ (10,701)   $266,531
Parent company equity:
Net parent investment   $990,016   $ (157)   $989,859

Statements of Cash Flows

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash
Payments” (“ASU 2016-15”), which is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017 and the interim periods therein. We adopted this
guidance on October 1, 2018 and applied it retrospectively. The adoption did not have an impact on our Condensed Combined Statements of Cash
Flows.

F-42

Table of Contents

CERENCE
(A Business of Nuance Communications, Inc.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)